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CENTR a\L .CtMl MI S TR All VE IHI SUN
miNCI'PAL NEW DELHI

D. A.N0.7/91

New Li.elhi , this the 10th March, 1995
/

Hon'ble 3iri J.P. Sharma, Meinber(j
Hon'ble Shri B.K. Singh, M«mber(A^

f

Shri Jagdlsh Parshad,
s/o Shri Kundan Lai,
r/o 363 A, Txadhan Marg,
Nirankari Colony,
Oelhi.

By Advocate: Shri 3.0. Gupta

... Applicant

Vs.

1. Union of India
thr ough
Secretary,
Govt. of India,
Ministry of Hone Affiars ,
North Block, New Delhi.

2. The Lt. Governor,
Union Territory of D:elhi,
Raj Niwas Pelhi.

3. The Commissioner of Police,
Police Headquarters,
MSG Building,! .P. Estate,
Newi^elhi.

4. The .'^d 1. Conmissioner of Poli ce( Adt^in. )
i'Oli ce Head quarters ,
M'iO Bui Id ing ,I. P. Es tat e,
New Jelhi.

5. The Deputy Commissioner of i^olice.
North Oistrict,Civil Lines,
Delhi.

3y /^ivocate; ohri O.N. Trishal

-ORD E R

Respondents

Hon'ble 2^ri J.P. Sharraa, MOT,ber(j)

By the order dated 31.8.1989 under F.R. 56(j)(il)

the applicant was compulsory retired at, the age of 57 years

and 4 months. In this application, under section 19 f' led

on 2lst Qec^nber ,1990, the applicant has assailed the

aforesaid order on a number of grounds praying for the
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grant of the reliefs for quashing the aforesaid order

being wholly illegal and arbitrary arri that the applicant

is entitled to continue in service upto the age of super-

amuation i.e. upto the age of 58 years with all conse

quential benefits. The application was admitted by the

order dated 4.1.91 and notice was issued to the respondents

who contested the appli cati on denying the various 3>ferjieni

Hade by the applicant in the original application. The

applicant has also filed the rejoind er further- reiterating

the averments made in the original application.'

2. The facts of the case are that the applicant

was appointed as Constable iniielhi Police in Aprii,1950

and he was pr Quoted to the rank of Head Sons table in

May, 1956 and was also confirmed in November,1962 in

his appointment. He was prQuoted aS officiating A.31 in

November ,1967 but subsequently reverted in March,1968 to

his substantive post, again promoted as A3I in April,1969

and was confirmed aS AST in February, 1972. He was also

confirmed as aib Inspector in July,1977 having been earlier

promoted on officiating basis in September , 1974. The date

of birth of the applicant is 3.4.1932. The applicant had

attained the age of 55 years in April, 1987. His case was

sent to the Screening Committee. The Screening Committee

after due examination of his service record has compulsorw^
the appli cant -

retired/w. e.f. 31s t August ,1989 under Rule 48 of the"

CC3{ Pens ion )Rules ,1972 by paying a sum equivalent of the

amount of his pay plus allowances for a period of 3 months

calculated at the same rate \»hich he was drawing before

his retirement.
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3. iVe heard the learned counsel of the parties and

perused the A. G.i^. of the applicant as well as report of

the Screening Ccmniittee and the Review Committee. The

contention of the learned counsel for the applicant is

that the respondents have not complied with their own

instructions i'\hich has to be followed in passing an order

of cQnpulsory retirement under ER 56(j)(ii). The

relevant instructions of the Govt. of India dated- 5.1.78

lays down that no employee should ordinarily be retired on

ground of ineffectiveness, if he would be retiring on

superannuation within a period of one year fro^i the date

of consideration of his case. It appears that the

screening of cases were taken up on 9.5.89 and the

Screening Committee consisting of DjCP(North) as Oiairman

and Addl.liCiKNorth) and ACKHq.) as Members was constituted

A number of upper/lower subordinates who have conpleted

55 years of age or qualifying 30 years service were iointlv

Sicreenedv by the aforesaid Committee. The review in

respect of the applicant •shows in Fart II that the

applicant was censured for indifferent performance in

not controlling prostitution in his area for the relevant

period 1.4.85 to 20.11.85 and the appeal preferred by the
applicant, was rejected by the Addl. C.P.(R) by the order
dated 13.11.86^ Regarding the other cQnments whether he

was ever suspended or not or whether he is on list of

doubtful integrity, the report is in the negative. It
has also-been commented in the said report that he was

given 14 days P-B as he was found slack on duty on the

visit of P.M. in January,1953. Besides the above, the
censure conveyed to him because of running a brothel

house in his area in the year 1985 already referred to
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above and he was also censured in the year 1985 that he

brought 2 men in i'olice Station >Arithout making a QD report

for them. There is no D/P pending against him at the

time of screening in May,1989. From the year June,1950

to 1958 the applicant has been given certain PD for

absence for a number of days and was also warned for

his absence. After 1958, the only fault found was in

the year 1985 srJnen he was warned for absent:on 23.3.85,

warned for failure to check the black marketing in the

cinema, warned for acquittal of case in 3ept®nber,1987,

He was warned for not complying the MiPs Act on 3.8.87 and

was pulled to be careful in future in September,1988.

It is because of this material, the applicant was found

;to have been indifferent record of servi ce, profess ional

incompetence anfi moral turpitude he was recommended for

compulsory retirement under Rule 48( l)( b) of the CC^ Pension)

Rules,1972. The Review Gommi ttee constituted on 22.8.89

has approved the report of the Screeening Committee and

the impugned order was passed.

4* The contention of the learned counsel for the

applicant is that the applicant has maintained integrity

beyond doubt and he has already been given appreciation by
the Supervis cry Officer. We have gone through the A.G.R.

of the applicant and seen the reports of almost wfiole of

service career of the applicant. The sicreening Committee

initiated its proceedings in May,1989 and before the

year ending i.4,8'9 to 8.2,,89. ^ applicant has been adjuqed
as very good officer. The Reporting Officer as wall aS

Reviewing Officer has commented his performance as good

ar» also commented that he is an intelligent and deligent

officer and punctual in I'^ffiting C.Qs and coinpleting
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investigation. It is also said that he is very gocd 1. 0.

For the period from 26.7.87 to 31.3.83, the Reporting

Officer has cc^mented that he is well experienced ansJ

seasoned officer. He is working as Division Officer

consisting Bara Hindu Rao, a very communally sensitive

area. He has very good knowledge about his B.Cs and

criminals. He is expert in investigation work. He

has worked out and detected a large number of property

cases. He can handle the investigation of heinous criije

cases independently. //ork and conduct remained excellent.

The Reviewing Officer has also agreed to with the above

report. For the period from 1.4.87 to 25.7.87 it is

reported that his conduct remained above average. His

carganis ing ability and controlling ability are prais e',-;Drthy

but his initiative was of mtx^erate order. He was good in

both prevention and detection and was a reasonably successful

I.-O. This has also been approved by the Reviewing Officer.

For the period frca 1.4.86 to 31.3.87 it is reported that

the S.I. is very good in investigation and has knavledge

of records and registers maintained in the Police Station,

Keeps guiding the new officers in inves tigation work.

He has also conducted general paver of control and organising

ability as excellent his performance. His personality and

initiative is very good, power of command is excellent,

preventive and detective ability is very good. His

working experience of criminal law and procedure is excellent.

This remark has als>o been^ accepted by the Revievdng Officer.

For the perlcd from 21.11.85 to 31.3.86 it is cc?rmented

that the work and conduct of the S.l. remained satisfactory.
His working experience of criminal law and procedure is

very gocd. He is reliable. This has also been agreed to

. • o.
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by the Previewing Officer. For the period fron 1.4.85 to

20.11.85 it is reported that his moral character has been

veri-fied to be very good. His reputation also is said
-ive

to be very good. His preventive and d gtecti^bili ty is

excellent ard vvorking experience of criminal law and

procedure is very good., 11 is commented that he is

a successful and bold officer. He puts in a lot of labour

in his work. However, the Reviewing Officer has

categorised as ' B'. , He was censured for indifferent

performance" in not controlling prostitution in his area.

For the period fronn 1.4.84 to 31.3.85, his moral character

has been verified to be very goad. His personality and

initiative, power of command and.working experience of

criminal law and procedure is ccmmented as very good.

His general power of control and organising ability is

excellent so also his preventive and detective ability.

He is a hard working and deperdable officer. He has

shown keen interest in his job and kno>A^ the~~ job fully

well. This remark of the Reporting Officer has been

agreed to by the Reviewing Officer. For the period

frc^ 1.4.83 to 31.3.84, the Same good entry has been

given to him as fQrL'theyperiod from April, 1984 to

March, 1985. The Reviewing Officer has also agreed to

with the same.

5. It would be therefore evident that in the annual

confidential records of the' applicant for the last six
years before the impugned order except for the period

frc>n 1.4.85 to 20.11.85 and for the period fr on 21.11.85

to 31.3.86, there is no adverse comTients. In the year

1985-86 also the applicant has been categorised as ' 3»

U., • • • *7 •
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and he was censijred for indifferent performance in not

controlling prostitution in his area. Inspite of this,

the Reporting Officer has comoiented high about him and

his work and conduct remained satisfactory. In the

subsequent years of 1986-87, 1987-88 and 1988-89, he has

been given very goai remarks. Merely because he was

given a censure entry in the year 1985 for seme slackness

in controlling the prostitution in his area it cannot

be said that the applicant has becQTie totally a deadwocd

Particularly when he has attained more than 57 years

of age and almost about a year was left of his reaching

the age of superannuation. The Screening as we.ll the

Reviewing Ganmittee though considered i^vhole of the records

of service and still passed the order of retiring him

prematurely i^hen he has completed more than 57 years of

service. This is totally infraction of the instructions

laid down by the DCPI in the O.M. of 1978. In that

instructions it is laid down (Annexure A-20, Para 3(d) )

that " no employee should ordinarily be retired on

ground of ineffectiveness ,if, in any event, he would be

retiring on superannuation within a period of one year
frc^ the date of consideration of his case." The date

of birth of the applicant is 3.4.1932. His normal

date of superannuation would be 30.4.1990. He was

compulsory retired with 3 months' notice w.e.f. 31.8.89.

The scree^sniimg of the cases were taken up on 9.5.89.

From that date only less than a year is left of the age
of superannuation of the applicant thus his consideration

by the Screening Conmittee itself should have been

resorted to in exceptional cases and that exceptional

case is not revealed frqn the whole of the service

record of the applicant. It is needless to mention

• • s ♦
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that sine, the applicant joined his service he has never
been punished for major penalty arri was never suspenaeJ,
only certain PQ s «ere given to hltn on his unauthorised
absence from duty for a few days. Against the aforesaid,
the applicant along^ith 0. A. has filed an Annexure A_l6
sho-wlng the list of Certificates of Ccfflnendatlons given to
hirn at various points of ttae with full details and 154 such
certificates have been mentioned and he has als obeen T-v*n
certain cash awards. This Is the position since 1957 till
1988. He was given promotion in his due turn to a higher
rank. Now coning to the law on the point, the recent aecision
of the Hon'ble Supreme Court In the case Of 3alkuntha Nath
aas 8, Anr. Vs. Chief D.M.O. 3arlpada reported In JT 1992(2) 3C 1
has crystallizes law regarding .Interference by tlie Court in
matters of conpulsory retirement passed under FS 561, j). i O•
The conclusion drawn by the Lordship is reproduced belo.v:-

Ci )

(ii)

(iii-)

(iv)

\j^

An order of compulsory retirement is no •: a
punishjie.nt. It implies no stigma nor any
suggestion of misbehaviour.

The order has to be passed by the govsrmient on
forming the opinion that it is in the puoIj-c ^
interest to retire a government servan'- c^puls--^r-iy.
-The order is passedon the subjective satis facti-on
of the government.

i^inciples of natural justice have no place ifi
the content of an order of compulsory retii:jnea
This does not mean that judicial scrutiny la
excluded altogether. .'-Mle the High Court or
Court would not examine the matter as an appel--s
court, they may interfere if they ar e satis f leo ^
that the order is passed (a) mala fide or^b; tn^
it is based on no evidence or ( c; that it is
arbitrary in the sense that no reasonable person
•,^ould form the requisite opinion on the givsn
material; in short, if it is found to be perverse
ord er.

The CovernmGnt ( or the Fieview Commit^eej tne
case may be ) shall have to consider the entire
record of service before taking a decision in the
matter of course attaching more importance to
record of and performance during the later years.
The record to be so considered ..vould naturally
include the entries in the confidential recorcss/
character rolls, both favourable ard adverse.
If a government servant is promoted to 3 h" iher

.9,
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7. The learned counsel for the applicant has also

referred to a fact that the appli can t-should have been

considered for the lower post also which has not been done

in his case arti has referred -to a decision in T.A.No.

29/88 decided by the frincipal Bench on 2.12.92 where

the order of compulsory retirement was struck down only

on the grouad that no attenpt has been Tiade to consider

the case of the officer concerned for reverting him to the

lower post as provided in proviso 2 to FR 56( j). This

is also one of the lacuna in the proceedings of the

screening Comniittee and Reviewing Committee that Afhen the

applicant had only about less than a year to reach the

age of superannuation and the service record does not

shovv. that he is deadwood and his integrity had always been

certified, if he was considered unfit for the post of

Sub-Inspector, he would have been considered on the lower

post of A.S.I, The learned counsel for the applicant

has referred to a decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court in

the case of Sardul a.ngh reported in 1991(16) ATC 97 3c.

In view of the above facts and circumstances,

the application is allo-ved. The order of compulsory

retirejient of the applicant dated 31.8.89 is qaashed and

the applicant shall be deemed to be in service till the

age of superannuation and shall be entitled to the full

Pay and allowances for that period less the pension

he has drawn. His pension shall also be revised

accordingly and refixed taking his noimal age of super-

anaaation and other retirement benefits will also be

available to him in tlnat respect. Cost on parties.

(3.K. SlNGfi) ('T p
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